NACIN/II/3/TRAN/4/2021-ADMN-O/o ADG-NACIN-ZC-JAIPUR

I/1484446/2023







कार्यालय अपर महानिदेशक O/o The Additional Director General राष्ट्रीय सीमा शुल्क, अप्रत्यक्ष कर एवं नार्कोटिक्स अकादमी, क्षेत्रीय परिसर जयपुर NACIN, Zonal Campus Jaipur 117, संतोष नगर, सिविल लाईन्स मेट्रो स्टेशन के पास, अजमेर रोड़, जयपुर-302006 (Mail ID–nacinzti-jai-rj@gov.in; Tel.No.0141-2225001-4, Fax No.0141-2225002)

To,

- 1. All Pr. Chief Commissioner / Chief Commissioner of Customs and CGST
- 2. All Pr. Director Generals/ Director Generals, CBIC
- 3. All Pr. Commissioner/ Commissioners of Customs & CGST

Madam/Sir,

Sub: Notice calling for the willingness of officers for posting on loan basis in the grade of Inspector in the Zonal Campus of National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes & Narcotics, Jaipur- regarding

Applications are invited to fill up the following posts on loan basis in the Zonal Campus of National Academy of Customs, Indirect Taxes & Narcotics, Jaipur:-

Sr No	Designation	No.of Posts
1	Inspector	1

- 2. This post will be filled up on loan basis from amongst the officers working under GST & Customs formations and from amongst officers holding analogous posts in the Directorates under CBIC in the same pay scale.
- 3. **The period of loan is initially for two years and can be further extended for one year** at the discretion of the Competent Authority with the concurrence of the cadre controlling authority concerned. Further, as per Board letter F.No. A-11013/12/2019-Ad IV dated 27.05.2020, in exceptional circumstances, for justifiable reasons, the Board may extend the tenure of the officers beyond the 3 years.
- 4. Applications of interested officers may be forwarded by the CCAs to the Pr.ADG, NACIN Jaipur at e-mail id (<u>nacinzti-jai-rj@gov.in</u>) along with History of Posting, APAR grading up to the previous 3 years, Vigilance Certificate and "No Objection Certificate" from the concerned CCAs latest by 23.11.2023. Advance copies of the applications, without 'NOC' from the zonal CCAs, will not be considered.
- 5. In case, the work and conduct of the officer is not found to be satisfactory, the officer can be reverted to the parent organization even before the completion of the loan period.
- 6. Selected officer will have to make his/her own arrangements for residential accommodation.

NACIN/II/3/TRAN/4/2021-ADMN-O/o ADG-NACIN-ZC-JAIPUR

I/1484446/2023

- 7. The officer selected will continue to draw his/her salary and other allowances from the parent organization, as per rule.
- 8. It is requested that the notice may be widely circulated amongst the eligible officers under your jurisdictions.

Yours faithfully,

(SANJAY GUPTA) Pr. Additional Director General

Copy to:

- 1. The Director General, NACIN Faridabad
- 2. The Webmaster, CBIC with request to upload this notice on the CBIC Website under Departmental Officers- Vacancy Circulars